A STUDY ON THE INDIVIDUAL FACTORS OF TRUST, SELF-EFFICACY AND
ALTRUISM TOWARD KNOWLEDGE SHARING

AZMIRA BINTI AZIZ
2012768615

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration

With Honours (Human Resources Management)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PULAU PINANG

JANUARY 2016



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK™

I, Azmira Binti Aziz, (I/C Number: 910415-07-5518)
Hereby, declare that:
» This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other

degrees.

e This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except

where otherwise stated.

» All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of

my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

C1

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
Introduction
Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Significance of the Study
1.5.1 Contribution to the Organization
1.5.2 Contribution to the Employees
1.5.3 Contribution to the Academic
Limitations and Scope of Study
1.6.1 Time Limitation

1.6.2 Lack of Data

PAGES

Xi



1.7

1.8

c2

2.0

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

1.6.3

1.6.4

Confidentially of Data

Accuracy of Information

Definition of Terms

171

1.7.2

1.7.3

1.7.4

1.7.5

Knowledge Management
Knowledge Sharing
Trust

Self-Efficacy

Altruism/Perceived Enjoyment

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Knowledge Sharing

Individuals Role in Knowledge Sharing

Independent Variable Relates With the Study

231

23.2

2.3.3

Trust
Self-Efficacy

Altruism/Perceived Enjoyment

The Conceptual Framework

Hypothesis Formulation

251

252

2.5.3

Trust
Self-Efficacy

Altruism

Conclusion

\

n

12

n

12

13

15

15

16

16

17

17



C3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

C4

4.0

4.1

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction
Research Design
Data Collection Method
3.2.1 Primary Data

3.2.1.1 Questionnaire
3.2.2 Secondary Data
Sampling Design
3.3.1 Target Population
3.3.2 Sample Size
3.3.3 Sampling Technique
Measurement Procedures
Data Analysis
3.5.1 Frequency Distribution
3.5.2 Reliability Analysis

3.5.3 Descriptive Analysis

3.5.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis

3.5.5 Multiple Regression Analysis

Conclusion

DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDING

Introduction
Frequency Distribution
4.1.1 Gender

412 Age

il

18

18

18

18

19

19

21

21

21

22

22

22

23

23

23

24

25

25

26

27

27

28

28

29



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

C5

5.0

51

5.2

5.3

4.1.3 Education

4.1.4 Working Experience
Reliability Analysis
Descriptive Analysis

Pearson Correlation Analysis
Multiple Regression Analysis

Conclusion

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Introduction

Recapitulation of Study

Conclusion

Recommendations

5.3.1 Current Study

5.3.2 Future Study

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

Appendix A (Questionnaire)

Appendix B (SPSS Output)

viii

31

32

34

35

37

42

44

45

45

45

47

47

47

48

49

55

53

60



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate the factors that trigger individual intention
towards knowledge sharing behavior. Employees are the most important element to
produce product in the organization. Some knowledge or information are needed by
employees to increase their performance. This research will help to determine the
factors of knowledge sharing that directly influenced employee to perform well in their
job. The study has been conducted at Eurospan Furniture Sdn. Bhd., Pulau Pinang. 70
sets of questionnaires were distributed to the employee at the company. Respondents
were asked to rate the factors that influence individual intention toward knowledge
sharing behavior such as trust, self-efficacy and altruism. The questionnaires have been
constructed in English language and then the original items were translated and
modified into Bahasa Malaysia. Several data analysis tools have been used to analyze
the data such as frequency distribution analysis, reliability analysis, descriptive analysis,
correlation coefficient analysis and multiple regression analysis. As a whole, trust, self-

efficacy and altruism were found have relationship toward knowledge sharing.

Xl



