A STUDY ON THE INDIVIDUAL FACTORS OF TRUST, SELF-EFFICACY AND ALTRUISM TOWARD KNOWLEDGE SHARING

AZMIRA BINTI AZIZ 2012768615

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration
With Honours (Human Resources Management)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PULAU PINANG

JANUARY 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Azmira Binti Aziz, (I/C Number: 910415-07-5518)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
 or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
 degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

	ds.	1-1-6
Signature:	/ (NX ·	Date: 20 /01 / 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGES
TITLE PA	AGE	1
DECLAR	ATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	li
LETTER	OF SUBMISSION	lii
ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT	lv
TABLE O	OF CONTENT	V
LIST OF	FIGURES	lx
LIST OF	TABLES	X
ABSTRA	СТ	хi
CHAPTE	RS CONTENTS	
C1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objectives	3
1.4	Research Questions	3
1.5	Significance of the Study	3
	1.5.1 Contribution to the Organization	4
	1.5.2 Contribution to the Employees	4
	1.5.3 Contribution to the Academic	4
1.6	Limitations and Scope of Study	4
	1.6.1 Time Limitation	5
	1.6.2 Lack of Data	5

	1.6.3 Confidentially of Data	5
	1.6.4 Accuracy of Information	5
1.7	Definition of Terms	6
	1.7.1 Knowledge Management	6
	1.7.2 Knowledge Sharing	6
	1.7.3 Trust	7
	1.7.4 Self-Efficacy	7
	1.7.5 Altruism/Perceived Enjoyment	8
1.8	Conclusion	8
C2	LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.0	Introduction	9
2.1	Knowledge Sharing	9
2.2	Individuals Role in Knowledge Sharing	11
2.3	Independent Variable Relates With the Study	12
	2.3.1 Trust	11
	2.3.2 Self-Efficacy	12
	2.3.3 Altruism/Perceived Enjoyment	13
2.4	The Conceptual Framework	15
2.5	Hypothesis Formulation	15
	2.5.1 Trust	16
	2.5.2 Self-Efficacy	16
	2.5.3 Altruism	17
26	Conclusion	17

C3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18
3.0	Introduction	
3.1	Research Design	18
3.2	Data Collection Method	18
	3.2.1 Primary Data	19
	3.2.1.1 Questionnaire	19
	3.2.2 Secondary Data	21
3.3	Sampling Design	21
	3.3.1 Target Population	21
	3.3.2 Sample Size	22
	3.3.3 Sampling Technique	22
3.4	Measurement Procedures	22
3.5	Data Analysis	23
	3.5.1 Frequency Distribution	23
	3.5.2 Reliability Analysis	23
	3.5.3 Descriptive Analysis	24
	3.5.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis	25
	3.5.5 Multiple Regression Analysis	25
3.6	Conclusion	26
C4	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDING	27
4.0	Introduction	27
4.1	Frequency Distribution	28
	4.1.1 Gender	28
	4.1.2 Age	29

	4.1.3 Education	31
	4.1.4 Working Experience	32
4.2	Reliability Analysis	34
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	35
4.4	Pearson Correlation Analysis	37
4.5	Multiple Regression Analysis	42
4.6	Conclusion	44
C5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	45
5.0	Introduction	45
5.1	Recapitulation of Study	45
5.2	Conclusion	47
5.3	Recommendations	47
	5.3.1 Current Study	47
	5.3.2 Future Study	48
BIBLIOGE	RAPHY	49
APPENDI	CES	55
	Appendix A (Questionnaire)	53
	Appendix B (SPSS Output)	60

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate the factors that trigger individual intention towards knowledge sharing behavior. Employees are the most important element to produce product in the organization. Some knowledge or information are needed by employees to increase their performance. This research will help to determine the factors of knowledge sharing that directly influenced employee to perform well in their job. The study has been conducted at Eurospan Furniture Sdn. Bhd., Pulau Pinang. 70 sets of questionnaires were distributed to the employee at the company. Respondents were asked to rate the factors that influence individual intention toward knowledge sharing behavior such as trust, self-efficacy and altruism. The questionnaires have been constructed in English language and then the original items were translated and modified into Bahasa Malaysia. Several data analysis tools have been used to analyze the data such as frequency distribution analysis, reliability analysis, descriptive analysis, correlation coefficient analysis and multiple regression analysis. As a whole, trust, self-efficacy and altruism were found have relationship toward knowledge sharing.